DEFENDANT'S EXHIBIT A

CUMBERLAND COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
NO FURTHER ACTION

DATE: May 29, 2020
TO:  Windham Police Department
Case No.: 20W05339

REVIEWED BY: Katie RH Dakers

* WAYNER. DIFFIN JR.

*Peferidant Arraignment Date
VIOLATION DATE: ___ CHARGES:

i mmwm-m--xmx_mj-hﬁm—nm‘w:q-mmm.w_rmmmm—‘m%
May 09, 2020 GROSS SEXUAL ASSAULT

May 09, 2020 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT

' No Further Action: This case relies heavily on the statements of the victim. A thorough
investigation by Sgt. Andrews lead to numerous contradictory statements by the V that cannot be
explained. The affidavit the V filed to obtain a PFA describes almost a completely different time
line and type of sexual assault than V described to Sgt. Andrews, Most concerning is that Sgt.
Andrews was present in the ER when V was told that the CT scan did not show any soft tissue
damage or swelling. The medical records confirm this information. The ER visit took place
before V obtained a PFA. However, V wrote in her sworn affidavit that he scan did show soft
tissue damage and swelling, There are too many contradictory statements to detail in this NFA
notice. Once all the contradictory statements are introduced at tria] it is highly unlikely the jury
could come back with a guilty verdict.

Returned by Department:




DEFENDANT'S EXHIBIT B

09/03/20 Windham Police Department
10:08 Deputy Supplemental Report Page: 2

Andrews Supplement #2

In early July, ADA Katie Dakers contacted me and told me that at the request of
DA Jonathan Sarhbeck, this case was going to be referred to another
prosecutorial district, and that I should expect a call.

***0n May 29, 2020 I received a notification from ADA Dakers that the case was
not moving forward. Det. Eugene Gallant had delivered the sex crime forensic kit
to the MSP Lab on 5-27-20. 1 notified Det. Eugene Gallant that the case was
closed. He notified the Maine State Police Crime Lab that the kit could be
removed from the processing queue. On 6-12-20 Det. Gallant received the kit
back from the lab and secured it in evidence at the police station. On 6-16-20
the kit was discarded***

8-27-20
I received a call from ADA Alexandra Winter from the Oxford County District
Attorney's Office. ADA Winter explained that she had reviewed the case

documents and spoken to Sarah Petrin. - ADA Winter asked that I do some follow up
on the case. She asked that I speak to the male that exchanged text messages
with Diffin on the evening of the assault. ADA Winter said that she learned
from Petrin that the male in question' was now her boyfriend and would be willing
to speak to me, She also stated that she learned from Petrin that when talking
about the assault at her place of employment, a co-worker named Sylvia O'Connor
asked "was it Wayne?. ADA Winter said that she was under the impression that
O'Connor previously worked at Cumberland County Jail and was familiar with Wayne
iffin. ADA Winter asked that I follow up with 0'Connor to see what her
‘nowledge of Diffin was and why she would ask if Diffin was the offender when
Petrin told her story.

8-31-20

1330 hrs. ,

I contacted Sarah Petrin who confirmed that the male who was communicating with
Diffin via her cell phone on the night of the assault was her current boyfriend
Robert Emond (DOB 3/2/82; 207-383-0799) . She said that Emond was with her and
handed him the phone.

I introduced myself and asked Emond to explain the exchange he had with Diffin.
He told me that he had texted Petrin earlier that day and then later he got a
message stating that the author was "her new man and to leave her alone" as well
as words to the effect of "she will be sucking my dick tonight", Emond said
that he called the number (which would have been Petrin's phone according to all
parties) and when Diffin answered Emond told Diffin something to the effect of
"you can have her and all the bullshit" and to leave Emond alone. Emond said
that the male did not respond to him and it was a short conversation. Emond
told me that he did not save the text messages and has a different phone now. I
confirmed Emond's personal and contact information and thanked him for speaking
to me.

9-1-20

1150 hrs.

I contacted St Andre Healthcare in Biddeford and confirmed that Sylvia O'Connor
was a nurse there. I left a message asking for a call back when she returned
to work.

-3 =2-20
received a call back from O'Connor with her cell phone number (207-289-5663).

AN



DEFENDANT'S EXHIBIT C

Jonathan M. Goodman
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From: Eugene Gallant <etgallant@windhammaine.us>
Sent: Monday, lune 1, 2020 1:48 PM

To: '‘Dyer, Heather'

Subject: RE: Urine Sample

Hey Heather,
Sorry it took so long for me to get back to you, I just got into the office.

The investigating Officer is Jason Andrews but this is not MV related. It was a GSA and the sample was from the “victim”

who was suspected of having significant drugs/alcohol in her system. The DA’s office is not prosecuting the case so it
doesn’t need to be tested anymore.

Thanks
Gene

From: Dyer, Heather [mailto:Heather.Dyer@maine.gov]
Sent: Friday, May 29, 2020 2:28 PM

To: Eugene Gallant <etgallant@windhammaine.us>
Subject: RE: Urine Sample

Hi Eugene,

Who is the investigating officer for this case? I'd like to know from them if the sample should still be tested for motor
vehicles. If not, then we will issue a no exam.

Thanks and have a great weekend.
Heather

Heather Dyer
Chemist

Department of Health and Human Services

Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention
Office of Disease Control and Prevention

Division of Disease Surveillance

Health and Environmental Testing Laboratory/Forensics

Preserve ~Promote ~ Protect

221 State Street
12 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0011

Tel: {207} 287-1713
Fax: {207) 287-4525
TTY: Call 711 (Maine Relay)



Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s) and may
contain confidential and privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient ar an authorized agent of the intended
recipient, please immediately contdct the sender by reply e-mail and destroy/delete all copies of the original message. Any review,
use, copying, forwarding, disclosure, or distribution of this e-mail message by other than the intended recipient or authorized agent
is strictly prohibited.

From: Leathers, Valerie J <Valerie J.Leathers@maine.gov>
Sent: Friday, May 29, 2020 2:08 PM

To: Eugene Gallant <etgallant@windhammaine.us>

Cc: Dyer, Heather <Heather.Dyer@maine.govs>

Subject: RE: Urine Sample

Your welcome....
I have included Heather Dyer in this e-mail who is the chemist involved.
Valerie

From: Eugene Gallant <etgallant@windhammaine .us>
Sent: Friday, May 29, 2020 1:20 PM

To: Leathers, Valerie J <Valerie.).Leathers@maine.gov>
Subject: RE: Urine Sample

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the State of Maine Mail System. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Thanks Val

From: Leathers, Valerie J [mailto:Valerie).Leathers@maine.gov]
Sent: Friday, May 29, 2020 12:26 PM

To: Eugene Gallant <etgallant@windhammaine.us>

Subject: RE: Urine Sample

Hi Eugene,

Thank you for letting me know. The chemist will do a no test report for you,
Have a great weekend,

Valerie

From: Eugene Gallant <etgallant@windhammaine.us>
Sent: Friday, May 29,2020 12:20 PM

To: Leathers, Valerie J <Valerie J.Leathers@maine.gov>
Subject: Urine Sample

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the State of Maine Mail System. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Hey Val,

You can disregard the analysis on that sample | dropped off on Wed nesday (20-W0559, Sara Petrin). The DA’s office is
not going to prosecute the case.



Thanks
Gene

Detective Eugene Gallant
Criminal Investigation Division
Windham Police Department
375 Gray Road

Windham, ME 04062

207.892.1919 (4415)
207.894.4936 (Cell)
207.892.1929 (Fax)
etgallant@windhammaine.us




DEFENDANT'S EXHIBIT D

Robert Daniel Emond Page: 1
123 Vail St Apt. #2
Lewiston, ME 04240 Printed: 11/27/2023

Phone: 207-520-1665

Age: 41 DOB: 03/02/1982
Sex: M Glasses: None
Race: W Face: Normal
Ethnicity: Non-Hispanic Speech: English
Height: 510 - 511 Complexion: Light
Weight: 209 - 214 Facial Hair. Goatee
Eyes: Blue Nose: Normal
Ears: Normal Hair: Brown
Body: Medium
SSN: 006787658 State ID: MEQO005520
Local: 42365

OLN: ME 7802264

Military Active Duty: N
Foreign National: N
Handed: Right

Gang Affiliation: None Marital Status: Single
Father: Paul Emond Birthplace: Lewiston, Me
Spouse: Ashley Griffitts Job Now: Ssi

Usual: Laborer
Employer/School: Unemployed 207-268-3301
Address: 145 Birch St Lewiston ME 04240
Prev. Address1: 1777 Washington (South) St Apt. #rm200 Auburn ME
Prev. Address2: 123 Vale St Apt. #2 Lewiston ME

Report Printed By: Civilian Melissa A Kelly Lewliston-Auburn 911 Emergency Communications System

Home Phone (Primary) 207-467-5062
Home Phone (Primary) 207-502~1665
Home Phone (Primary) 207-520-1665
Home Phone (Primary) 207-647~5062
Home Phone 207-4232-0939
Home Phone 207-571-4483
Home Phone 207-576~5421
Work Phone (Primary) 207-268-3301
CallBack Number (Primary) 207-502-1665
CallBack Number 207-312-8215
CallBack Number 207-402~4238
CallBack Number 207-423-0939
CallBack Number 207-440-1787
CallBack Number 207-520-1665

Tattoo:RIGHT FOREARM TATTOC - PRAYING HAND

Tattoo:ARM, NONSPECIFIC - TRIBAL/CHINESE LETTERING
Tattoo:BACK TATTOO - :EMOND"

Tattoo:LEFT FOREARM TATTOO - HEART "NB"

Tattoo:BACK TATTQO - "EMOND"

Tattoo:NON-SPECIFIC LEFT ARM TATTOO - HEART "NB"
Tattoo:NON-SPECIFIC LEFT ARM TATTOO - VULTURE
Tattoo:RIGHT SHOULDER TATTOOQ (ON/NEAR - BARE WIRE
Tattoo:BACK TATTOC - EMOND

Tattoo:BACK TATTOO ~ "EMOND"

Tattoo:RIGHT SHOULDER TATTOO (ON/NEAR - TRIBAL
Tattoo:RIGHT SHOULDER TATTOO (ON/NEAR - CHINESE SYMBOL/ TRIBAL
Tattoo: SHOULDER, NONSPECIFIC -~ "EMOND"

Tattoo:BACK TATTQQ - "EMOND"

Tattoo:UPPER RIGHT ARM TATTOO -~ BARBWIRE & CHINESE SYMBOL
Tattoo:LEFT FOREARM TATTOO - HEART W '"NB"

Tattoo:BACK TATTOO - "EMOND"




Robert Daniel Emond
123 vail st Apt. #2
Lewiston, ME 04240

Phone: 207-520-1665

Alias g3
000050586

/02/1982
03/02/1982 EMOND
03/02/1982  EMOND

Relativn to Individual Relation to ROBER
Cell Roomate Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate Cell Rocmate
Cell Roomate Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate Cell Rcomate
Cell Roomate Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate Cell Rocmate
Cell Roomate Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate Cell Rcomate
Cell Roomate Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate Cell Roomate

Ex~-Girlfriend
Cell Roomate
Ex-Girlfriend
Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate

Ex-Boyfriend
Cell Roomate
Ex~Boyfriend
Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate
Cell Roomate

= Say, e F:—.-—: ot
Registration (Plate Type) Coloxr Year

Page: 2
Printed: 11/27/2023

£irst Nave diddie Gender

ROBERT D I

BOBBY

BOB

SEERUIAY G SR, - i
T Haue S5N

GUNZINGER, RYAN SCOTT 001708830
BYRAM, JOHN 004704092
AMBROSE, MARK ALAN 004706795
MARCOUS, JOSEPH MICHAEL 004842865
CARTER, JOSEPH HARQLD JR 005669924
LEVASSEUR, KEITH MICHAEL 005785487
ROBITAILLE, TYLER PATRICK 005923048
WARREN, ELLIS L 006709231
CHILDS, KENNETH MICHAEL 006720072
DRAKE, KENNETH ALLING JR 006927833
AYER, KEVIN SCOTT SR 007605286
SHEA, JOSHUA ALLAN 007848560
LANDRY, RAYMOND JOSEPH~TROY 007903163
MORRISON, CODIE ARRON 007923715
TUOMIVIRTA, MELISSA LYNN 014564516
BORGES, MICHAEL DUARTE 019626092
PETRIN, SARA 020507402
TAYLOR, TY HENRY 021560372
HAIR, JASON ALBERT 048647129
MANCUSO, TYLER CHARLES 195645001
ABDI, MUSTAFA ABDIRAHMAN 612277988

ME 958ACP (BB) BLK 2004
ME TI-PAUL (PC) WHI 2000
ME TIPAUL (PC) GRY 2002

T,

Make -~ Model Style
CHRYSLER - CONCCR SEDAN 4 DOOR
FORD Utility
NISSAN - FRONTI

o -

ISLER~1 R 3-RP

bate SiEaigas Activity iype
02/09/2016 Closed Arrest
Charge: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT
Dispesition: Guily as Charged
Date: 07/14/2017
Sentence: 8 YEARS INCARCERATED WITH ALL BUT 33 MONTHS SUSPENDED AND 3 YEARS PROBATION
Charge: DOMESTIC VIQLENCE ASSAULT, PRIORS DV DV
Disposition: Case Dismissed
Date: 07/14/2017
Charge: DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CRIMINAL THREATENING, PRIORS DV
Disposition: Case Dismissed
Date: 07/14/2017
10/17/2015 Open Arrest
Charge: PROBATICN HOLD
08/03/2015 Open Summons
Charge: Domestic Violence Assault; Priors DV
Disposition: Permanent Transfer (Oth Crt)
Charge: OBSTRUCTING REPORT QF CRIME
Disposition: Permanent Transfer (Oth Crt)
08/02/2015 Open Arrest
Charge: Warrant



Robert Daniel Emond
123 vail St Apt. #2
Lewiston, ME 04240

Phone: 207-520-1665

Page: 3

Printed: 11/27/2023

11/30/2014 Open Arrest 1ALEW
Charge: Warrant
09/01/2014 Open Summons 14 12
Charge: BURGLARY
Charge: CRIMINAL MISCHIEF
12/11/2013 Open Axrrest 13LER-24
Charge: Warrant - FTA
08/22/72012 Closed Summons 10803
Charge: CRIMINAL MISCHIEF
Disposition: Guilty
Date: 10/03/2012
Sentence: GUILTY. 5 DAYS PUBLIC SERVICE WORK AND ORDERED TO PAY $317.20 RESTITUTION.
02/16/2012 Open Arrest 12LEE-34
Charge: Domestic Violence Assault
Disposition: Guilty
Date: 03/07/2012
Sentence:
5 DYS JAIL, 2 YRS PROB W/CONDITIONS, NO USE/POSS OF ALCO/DRUGS,
SEARCH/TEST, COUNSELING FOR: CBI + SUBRSTANCE ABUSE TO SATISFACTION OF
PROBATION
05/23/2011 Open Arrest 1iLE®W-13
Charge: OPERATE WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED OR REVOKED, PRIOR
Disposition: Guilty
Date: 07/13/2011 Fine: 500.00

Warrant Number:

Charge:

sStatus
Recalled

Warrant
LEWDCCR2011014 OCA:
OPERATE WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED OR REVOKED, PRIOR

100

1&‘!.-,‘?2&5;_.;’_'5 ¢

N.5nh

Refer *o.,

12R50-100~W

Charge:

setivity Type
Citation Civil Charges
Speed 20 - 24mph over limit

Date Status activity Type
05/10/2020 {Dispatch) Principal Party

Person Type:

Call Reason:

Call Location:
Call Disposition:

05/10/2020

Person Type:

Call Reason:

Call Location:
Call Disposition:

05/10/2020 No
Event:
05/10/2020 No
Event:
04/23/2020

Person Type:

Call Reason:

Call Location:
Call Disposition:

Involved

POL-Threatening

[SAB] 144 RIVER COMMON RD

Duplicate Incident

(Dispatch) Principal Party

Involved

POL-Domestic CHECK

[SAB] 144 RIVER COMMON RD

Report Taken
Crime Involved Participant

Trespass Warning

Crime Involvad Participant

CHECK THE WELL BEING

{Dispatch) Principal Party
Reporting Party
POL-Other Non Criminal
[{AUB] 1777 WASHINGTON
TRANSPORTED TQO HOSPITAZL

(SOUTH) ST Apt.

#200

20-45922

(FIRESIDE INN AND SUITES)



Robert Daniel Emond

123 Vvail st

Apt. #2

Lewiston, ME 04240
Phone: 207-520-1665

04/23/2020

No Crime Involved Participant

Event: Police Information

10/02/2018
10/01/2018

Passenger On Transport

Released Jail Intake

Sentence: 18 Months

07/18/2018
Person
06/08/2018

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved
Expired Defendant, Order

Plaintiff: CYNTHIA DAWN STODDARD

125 PIERCE ST Apt. #3 LEWISTON ME

Expired: 06/29/2020

06/03/2016
05/23/2016
03/13/2016
02/29/2016
02/09/2016
Sentence
02/09/2016
Person
01/17/2016
* Charge:
* Charge:
* Charge:
01/17/2016
Person
01/14/2016
Person
12/03/2015
12/01/2018
11/30/2015
* Charge:
10/17/2015
Person
10/17/2015

Sentence:

10/13/2015
09/11/2015

Plaintiff:

Expired:

08/19/2015
08/01/2015
Person
08/01/2015
Sentence
08/01/2015
* Charge:
07/03/2015
Person
06/01/2015
Person
05/26/2015
Person
05/20/2015
Person
05/16/2015
Person
05/15/2015
Person
05/15/2015
Person
05/15/2015
Person
05/15/2015
Person
05/15/2015

Passenger On Transport
Disciplinary Infraction
Disciplinary Infraction
Disciplinary Infraction
Released Jail Intake
¢ 33 Months
(Dispateh) Principal Party
Type: Involved
Closed Witness
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STALKING DV
CRIMINAL TRESPASS
HARASSMENT
{Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved
{Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved
Passenger On Transport
Disciplinary Infraction
Closed Witness
ASSAULT
(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved
Released
45 Days

Jail Intake

Passenger On Transport
Expired Defendant, Order
CYNTHIA DAWN STODDARD
25 PINE ST Apt. #24 LEWISTON ME
09/11/2017

Disciplinary Infraction
{Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved
Released
: 73 Days
Closed~Arr Suspect
Warrant- DOMESTIC
(Dispatch) Principal Party

Jail Intake

Type: Involved

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

{Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

{Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

{Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

Closed-Arr Suspect

Page: 4

Printed: 11/27/2023

ZURIE-00 -GG

10/02/2018

18ASC-28TS~ A

16AS0-430-JA
IEASQ-§51-DT
TEASO-205-DT
LOASC-185-D1
168809430 ~5

168aB~1 07

1697B-610
15A80-3214~JA

I5R8C-924-01

LZAT0-3714-0h

15A50-2418~JA
15LEW-15€-R

LSRAS0-672-01
15-70410
LEASO-2418~3A

1E-d0d7 2

1544071

18-43e7y

10 ~aRG35



Robert Daniel Emond
123 Vail St Apt. #2
Lewiston, ME 04240

Phone: 207-520-1665

* Charge:
* Charge:

05/15/2015

Domestic Violence Assault; Priors DV
OBSTRUCTING REPORT OF CRIME
No Crime Involved Participant

Event: Police Information

05/13/2015
Person
03/18/2015

Service:

02/19/2015

Service:

02/17/2015
Person
02/02/2015
Person
01/30/2015
Person
01/30/2015

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

Served Civil Process
Writ of Possession
Served Civil Process

Summens for EFED
(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party
(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party
(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party
No Crime Involvad Participant

Bvent: SUSPICIOQUS CONDITION

01/29/2015
Person
01/21/2015
Person
01/16/2015
Person
01/05/2015
Person
01/05/2015
Person
01/05/2015
Person
01/05/2015

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

No Crime Involved Participant

Event: Disturbance

12/22/2014
Person
12/21/2014
Person
12/21/2014
Pérson
12/20/2014
Person
12/18/2014
Person
12/15/2014
Person
12/15/2014
Person
12/15/2014
Person
12/13/2014
Person
12/09/2014
Person
12/09/2014
Person
12/09/2014
Person
12/08/2014
Person
12/07/2014
Person
12/07/2014
Person
12/01/2014
Person
12/01/2014
11/30/2014
Person
11/30/2014

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

(Dispatch) Prineipal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispateh) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispatch) Prineipal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Digpateh) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispateh) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

{Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispateh) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

{Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reperting Party

Passenger On Transport

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

Released Jail Intake

5

Printed: 11/27/2023

IOLEH-2uST-0F

15-42 43

LRAEY=1TRO oy
LA8E e

15R80-045-Cp

LSIEW-330-0F
157207
155478

15-2072

14-.0830¢
14-103670
14103576
14-109043
14-10708%
14-108010
Ya-105443
14-197113
LA-T0gdRT
14-105743

14-108%8"

PA=10n00y
14-10348;

14A50-4040-JA

e o

S IR AN T

LD R4



Robert Daniel Emond
123 vail St Apt. #2
Lewiston, ME 04240

Phone: 207-520~1665

Sentence: Not Sentenced

10/07/2014
Person
10/04/2014
09/12/2014
Person
09/06/2014
Person
09/01/2014
Person
08/31/2014
Person
08/31/2014

* Charge:
* Charge:

08/26/2014
Person
08/26/2014

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

Associated With Inmate

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

Open Suspect

BURGLARY
CRIMINAL MISCHIEF

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Invelved

No Crime Involved Participant

Event: VERBAL DOMESTIC

08/1B/2014
Person
08/18/2014

Reason:

08/15/2014

(Digpatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved
FIELD Interview
Directed Patrol
Vac/Term Defendant, Order

Plaintiff: CYNTHIA DAWN STODDARD

142 COLLEGE ST Apt. #4 LEWISTON ME

Expired: 08/15/2014

07/30/2014
Person
07/30/2014

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved
Expired Defendant, Order

Plaintiff: CYNTHIA DAWN STODDARD

142 COLLEGE ST Apt. #4 LEWISTON ME

Expired: 08/15/2014

07/28/2014
Person
07/28/2014

* Charge:

07/26/2014
Person
07/26/2014
Pexrson
07/21/2014
Person
07/20/2014
Person
07/20/2014

Reason:

04/29/2014
Person
01/23/2014
Person
01/14/2014
Person
01/14/2014

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved .
Open Suspect
Domestic Viclence Assault; Priors DV
(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party
(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party
(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party
(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved
FIELD Interviaw
Suspiciocus Person
(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party
(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved
{Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

Ne Crime Involved Participant

Event: Disturbance

12/06/2013
Person
12/06/2013

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Involved

Released Jail Intake

Sentence: Not Sentenced

12/06/2013
11/16/2013
Person
08/01/2013
Person
08/01/2013
Person

Passenger On Transport

{Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Invelved

{(Dispatch) Principal Party
Type: Reporting Party

Page: 6
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Robert Daniel Emond

Page:

123 vail St Apt. #2

Lewiston, ME

04240

Phone: 207-520-1665

07/31/2013

Person Type:

07/31/2013
Reason:
07/11/2013
Plaintiff:

Expired:

06/25/2013

(Dispatch) Principal Party
Involved

FIELD Interview
Suspicious Person
Expired Defendant, Order
ASHLEA GRIFFITTS
173 ORK ST Apt.
07/11/2015

#APT 5 LEWISTON ME

(Dispatch) Principal Party

Person Type: Reporting Party

06/22/2013

Person Type:

(Diapatech) Principal Party
Involved

06/22/2013 FIELD Interview
Reason: INTOXICATED PERSON
05/31/2013 Open Suspect
* Charge: SEXUAL ABUSE OF MINOR
05/04/2013 (Dispatch) Vehicle Operator
05/04/2013 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Involved
03/02/72013 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Reporting Party/Involved
10/26/2012 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Involved
10/26/2012 FIELD Interview
Reason: Suspicious Person
16/07/2012 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Involved
09/25/2012 Passenger On Transport
08/22/2012 (Dispatch) Prineipal Party
Person Type: Involved
08/22/2Q12 Disciplinary Infraction
08/22/2012 Closed-Arr Suspect
* Charge: CRIMINAL MISCHIEF
08/16/2012 Released Jail Intake
Sentence: 30 Days
08/16/2012 Open Suspect
* Charge: ENDANGERING THE WELFARE QF A CHILD
08/08/2012 (Dispatch) Prinecipal Party
Person Type: Involved
08/08/2012 Open Discovered Crime
* Charge: CRIMINAL MISCHIEF
07/30/2012 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Involved
07/30/2012 No Crime Involved Participant
Event: VERBAL DOMESTIC
03/11/2012 Released Jail Intake
Sentence: 5 Days
03/02/2012 Dropped Defendant, Order
Plaintiff: ASHLEA GRIFFITTS
104 WALNUT ST Apt. #2 LEWISTON ME
Expired: 03/02/2012
02/16/2012 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Involved
02/16/2012 Released Jail Intake
Sentence: Not Sentenced
02/16/2012 Closed-Arr Suspect
* Charge: Domestic Violence Assault
01/14/2012 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Reporting Party
08/18/2011 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Reporting Party
08/06/2011 {Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Involved
08/06/2011 FIELD Interview
Reason: Suspicious Person

07/09/2011

(Dispatch) Principal Party
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Robert Daniel Emond Page:
123 vail St Apt. #2
Lewiston, ME 04240 Printed:

8

11/27/2023

LIAS —~1007-JA

1l-4

11.2

10-55508

Phone: 207-520-1665
Person Type: Reporting Party
06/28/2011 {Dispatch) Prineipal Party
Person Type: Reporting Party
06/28/2011 No Crime Involved Participant
Event: Disturbance
06/03/2011 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Reporting Party
05/24/2011 Released Jail Intake
Sentence: Not Sentenced
05/23/2011 (Dispatch) Vehicle Operator
03/20/2011 (Dispatch} Principal Party
Person Type: Involved
12/04/2010 (Digpatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Reporting Party
10/23/72010 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Reporting Party
09/05/2010 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Reporting Party
08/30/2010 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Involved
08/18/2010 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Reporting Party
08/02/2010 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Involved
07/22/2010 {(Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Involved
06/23/2010 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Reporting Party
06/23/2010 No Crime Involved Participant
Event: Disturbance
06/19/2010 {(Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Reporting Party
06/19/2010 No Crime Victim
Event; THREATENING/VICTIM DID NOT WISH TO PURSUE CHARES
06/17/2010 (Dispatch) Principal Party
Person Type: Reporting Party
06/17/2010 Open Victim
* Charge: HARASSMENT BY TELEPHONE
12/20/2009 Open Vietim
* Charge: HARASSMENT

* The person in this records check may or may not be directly tied
to the offenses listed. Some offenses shown are for referral purposes
only. Please see the case for specific information.
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Sabattus Police Department
Arrest Report

Arrest #:
Call #:

11/27/2023

16SAB~-35-AR
16sAB-1687

Bail For Court: 8th

Bail Set By:
Bail Unpaid:

Signature

EMOND, ROBERT D
127 HOWE ST Apt.
LEWISTON ME 04240

Military Active Duty:
HEIGHT:

BODY:

DCB:

LICENSE NUMBER:

Date/Time Reported:
Arrest Date/Time:
Booking Date/Time:
Involves:

ATN #:

Court:

Court Date:
Reporting Officer:
Approving Officer:

Signature:

NO BAIL/VIOL
No Bail/Viol
COURT Bail set by ccourt

02/09/2016 @ 0508
02/09/2016 @ 0600
02/09/2016 @ 0650
Domestic Violence

164206B

ANDROSCOGGIN UNIFIED DOCKET

03/09/2016 @ 1300

Patrol Ofcr Dennis Mailman
Lieutenant MATTHEW PRINCE

Court
COND/PROB
Cond/Prob

District

Set: 02/09/2016 @ 0650
HOLD 60.00

Hold

#3

N

510

NOT AVAIL.
03/02/1982
ME 7802264

WEIGHT:

Home Phone

TATTOOS:

GLASSES WORN: NO

TAT NECK (TATTOC)

ALIAS LAST NAME

EMOND
EMOND
EMOND

M W 33 006-78-7658 207-520-1665

250 HAIR: BROWN EYES: BLUE

COMPLEXION: LIGHT

PLACE OF BIRTH: NOT AVAIL.

ETHNICITY: NQOT HISPANIC
[CONTACT INFORMATION]
(Primary) 207-520-1665

[APPEARANCE]

FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME S8N DOB GENDER
ROBERT D NOT AVAIL 03/02/1982 NOT AVAIL
BOBBY NOT AVAIL 03/02/1982 NOT AVAIL
BOB NOT AVAIL 03/02/1982 NOT AVAIL




Sabattus Police Department - Page: 2
Arrest Report 11/27/2023

Arrest #: 16SAB-35-AR
Call #: 16saB-1687

[RIGHTS /BOOKING CHECKS)

PHONE USED: N
ARRESTEE SECURED: N

FINGERPRINTED: Y
PHOTOGRAPHED: Y
SUICIDE CHECK: Performed
PERSONS: State&Federal
WANTED BY: N/A FOR N/A
NCIC VEHICLE CHECK: Performed
WANTED BY: N/A FOR N/A
INJURY OR ILLNESS: N

OFEENSE(S ) SNl S S S SN A LI YD TE D

LOCATION TYPE: Residence/Home/Apt./Condo
30 SPRING 8T
SABATTUS ME (4280

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT N Felony B
633 17-A 208.1.C B
OCCURRED: 02/09/2016 0508
SUSPECTED OF USING: Alcohol
WEAPON/FORCED USED: Personal Weapons (Hands/Feet/Etc)
AGGR. ASSAULT/HOMICIDE: Domestic Violence

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ASSAULT, PRIORS DV DV N Felony c
11287 17-a 207-A.1.B.1 ]
OCCURRED: 02/09/2016 0508
SUSPECTED OF USING: Alcohol

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CRIMINAL THREATENING, PRIORS DV N Felony c
11291 17-A 209-A.1.B.1 Cc
OCCURRED: 02/09/2016 0508
SUSPECTED OF USING: Alcochol




[ - Sabattus Police Department Page: 3
Arrest Report 11/27/2023

Arrest #: 16SAB~35-AR
Call #: 16SAB-1687

ACENISSNAE - PHONEL W%

1 TUOMIVIRTA, MELISSA L F W 38 014-56-4516 207-375-8870

30 SPRING ST
SABATTUS ME 04280

DOB: 02/26/1877

INJURIES: Unconsciocusness, Possible Internal Injuries, Apparent Minor Injury
ETHNICITY: Not of Hispanic Origin

RESIDENT STATUS: Resident

TAKEN TO: REFUSED TRANSPORT AMA

TAKEN BY: REFUSED TRANSPORT AMA

TREATED BY: N/A

TREATED DATE: 02/09/2016 @ 0600

VICTIM CONNECTED TO OFFENSE NUMBER(S): 1 2 3

RELATION TO: EMCOND ROBERT Boy/Girl Friend
CONTACT INFORMATION:
Home Fhone (Primary) 207-375-8283
CallBack Number {Primary} 207-375-4870
OTHER VPROPERTIESIESIR I i ey PROPERIN STATUSH
1 BODYCAM 168AB-40-PR Evidence (Not Nibrs Reportable)
QUANTITY: 1 VALUE: $10.00

SERIAL #: NOT AVAIL
DATE: 02/09/2016

2 PHOTOS OF INJURIES 16SAB-50-PR Evidence (Not Nibrs Reportable)
QUANTITY: 1 VALUE: $10.00
SERIAL #: NOT AVAIL
DATE: 02/23/2016




Sabattus Police Department Page: 1
NARRATIVE FOR DENNIS J MAILMAN

Ref: 16SAB-35-AR
Entered: 02/09/2016 @ 1547 Entry ID: SPD331

Modified: 02/09/2016 @ 1547 Modified ID: SPD331
Approved: 02/10/2016 @ 1347 Approval ID: ASOSAB7

1. On 02/09/2016 at approximately 05:05hrs, I (Officer Dennis J. Mailman) was operating a fully marked
police vehicle in full police uniform while conduéting my duties as a police officer for the Town of Sabattus. [
was dispatched to 30 Spring St. in Sabattus by the Lisbon Communications Center for a possible Domestic

| Violence Assault currently occurring. The LCC advised that the original call was from a third party
(ex-boyfriend) in Auburn Maine who received a call from the victim, later identified as 36 year old Melissa

| Tuomivirta, DOB: 02/26/1977, of 30 Spring St. in Sabattus. The caller told the LCC that 33 year old Robert

| (Bobby) Emond, DOB: 03/02/1982, of 123 Vail St. #4, Lewiston, ME was “beating up” Tuomivirta. I responded

' to the scene with lights and sirens.

2. Upon my arrival I met with Tuomivirta who was visibly shaken. I immediately noticed Tuomivirta’s
face to be bright red, with bruising and abrasions on both sides of her neck. I noticed petechiae on both cheeks,
ears, around the lips which were swollen, and opening to Tuomivirta’s nostrils. Tuomivirta’s voice was
extremely hoarse and strained. [ asked Tuomivirta if Emond was still in the house wherein she answered “no”. 1

" asked Tuomivirta to tell me exactly what happened. She told me the following in substance.

3. In the early morning of 02/09/2016 sometime near 05:00am, Tuomivirta and Emond, Tuomivirta’s
live-in boyfriend and intimate partner got into an argument when Emond became jealous over an unknown topic
of discussion. Emond then forcefully grabbed Tuomivirta by the neck with both hands and strangled Tuomivirta
to the point of unconsciousness while he restrained her to the couch inside of her residence at 30 Spring St.
Tuomivirta described to me that she didn’t remember if she went unconscious; however, she remembers that
everything went black. Tuomivirta told me that she was terrified when this happened and she thought she was

going to die.

4. Tuomivirta did not remember why Emond let her neck go, but she remembers that once he did, she
attempted to get up. When she did this, Emond grabbed her by the arms and shook her while she attempted to get
up from the couch. Tuomivirta told me that Emond shook her back and forth onto and off of the couch.
| Tuomivirta later showed me bruising to both of her arms where Emond had grabbed her, as well as on her back
from where she was forced onto the couch. Tuomivirta also displayed bruising on her chest. Tuomivirta told me
that this exact same type of behavior had happened on 02/08/2016 between her and Emond. Tuomivirta said that
' she had found out Emond was allegedly a “rapist” and mentioned it to him sending him into a tantrum.
Tuomivirta also mentioned that Emond had been getting very sexually aggressive and forceful with her as well
but not during this incident.




Sabattus Police Department Page: 2
NARRATIVE FOR DENNIS J MATIMAN
Ref: 16SAB-35-AR
Entered: 02/09/2016 @ 1547 Entry ID: SPD331

Modified: 02/08/2016 @ 1547 Modified ID: SPD331
Approved: 02/10/2016 @ 1347 Approval ID: ASOSAB7

5. Tuomivirta told me that after the assault took place, Emond fled the residence. Tuomivirta said she

| thought Emond went to his cousin’s house and gestured to 45 Park St. “the house with the lights on”. Tuomivirta
told me she knew there were firearms in the home and stated she knew Emond would have access to those
weapons. Tuomivirta was very concerned as she knew Emond to me mentally unstable. I photographed
Tuomivirta’s injuries and requested United Ambulance Service to respond to the scene with the flow of traffic to
the scene to evaluate Tuomivirta’s injuries. Tuomivirta rendered a written statement and was provided
information on protection from abuse order’s and victim’s rights forms. Tuomivirta also detailed to me that
Emond traditionally became more and more violent as he drank alcohol. Tuomivirta told me Emond was in fact
drinking alcohol prior to the index assault.

6. As Tuomivirta was writing her statement, a silver Ford Explorer left the 45 Park St. residence.
Tuomivirta stated she thought that it was Emond attempting to flee. I pursued the vehicle and conducted a traffic
stop on Main St. T approached the vehicle with my firearm drawn as I was unable to see inside the vehicle and
rule out the presence of any weapons or the lack thereof. The operator was identified as Jody Moczara, DOB:

- 01/13/1981, of 45 Park St. After demanding to see her hands and clearing the vehicle I re-holstered my weapon.
Moczara told me that Emond had walked to her house and told her that he and Tuomivirta had gotten into an
argument and refused to say any more. Moczara told me that Emond was currently at her residence where there
was a firearm, however she didn’t think he knew where it was. Moczara told me she would go to the house with
me where she would get Emond for me.

7. Moczara and I responded to the residence where she entered the home. [ stayed in the driveway with
concealment and the possibility of cover. Emond exited the house with his right hand in his jacket pocket. 1 had
drawn my firearm and ordered Emond to remove his hands from his pockets, and drop the lighter in his hand. 1
ordered Emond to put his hands behind his back and drop to his knees after facing away from me which he
complied with. At this point I placed Emond under arrest for Aggravated Assault, and Domestic Violence
Assault.

8. I placed Emond in handcuffs which were checked for proper fit and double locked. Emond was placed
in the rear passenger seat of my cruiser where he was seat belted in accordance with state law and agency policy.
I then drove back to 30 Spring St. where I advised Emond of his legal rights, which he both stated he understood
and waived, stating he would answer my questions depending on what they were. [ asked Emond to give me his
version of events wherein he told me, in very vague detail that Tuomivirta assaulted him before he put his hands
on her to defend himself. Emond explained the bruising on Tuomivirta’s neck was from where he bit her in the
heat of passion during an earlier sexual encounter. Emond also had an explanation for the bruising on
Tuomivirta’s arms from where he restrained her during a medical episode where she began shaking
uncontrollably. The longer that Emond sat in my vehicle the more apparent the odor of intoxicating liquor grew.
Later Emond would admit to drinking several beers before the index assault. Emond then said the bruising on
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Tuomivirta’s chest and back was from where he pushed her away from him during her alleged attack. Emond
was unable to explain the petechiae on Tuomivirta’s body.

NOTE: Based on my training education and experience as a police officer, and through my specialized training
relating to Domestic Violence Strangulation cases, I determined that Emond, despite his statements was in fact
the predominant aggressor. I observed Emond to exert power and control over Tuomivirta during the index
assault, as he attempted to control the outcome of the conversation he and I had. While talking to Emond it was
clear to me that he was extraordinarily manipulative in the way he tried to portray himself in relation to others.

9. After interviewing Emond, I again met with Tuomivirta who had finished her statement. Tuomivirta
also added before I left that at one point during the evening Emond told her that if she did not stay at the
residence, someone would end up dead. Tuomivirta told me that Emond then glared at her making her believe
that if she were to leave the residence Emond would follow through with his threat, killing her. I collected
Tuomivirta’s written statement and told her that I would be in touch and to call Sabattus Police if she needed any
assistance.

10. I transported Emond to the Androscoggin County Jail where he was processed. I Completed the ODARA
risk assessment for Emond which resulted in a final score of 7+. Iissued Emond three Uniform Summons and
Complaint citations for Aggravated Assault, Class B, Domestic Violence Assault, Class C, and Domestic
Violence Criminal Threatening, Class C. All DV crimes were upgraded to Felony level based on Emond’s
conviction history. All USACs were issued with a pending 8th District Court date of 03/09/2016 at 13:00hrs.
Emond endorsed all USACs with his signature promising his appearance before the court. Due to the severity of
the charges, Emond was to be held without bail until a hearing before a judge. Emond’s probation officer was
notified via voice mail of this arrest.
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Sabattus Police Department ' Pa'gé*:w 1

STATE OF MAINE
ANDROSCOGGIN, ss

STATE GF MAINE
DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT EIGHT
SO. ANDRCSCOGGIN

AFFIDAVIT FOR WARRANTLESS ARREST

I, Dennis Mailman of the Sabattus Police Department depose and say as follows: I, Dennis Mailman
am a Patrolman with the Sabattus Police Department and have been employed as a law enforcement
officer for over 6 years. I submit this affidavit in support of the charge of Aggravated Assault, Domestic
Violence Assault, and Domestic Violence Criminal Threatening against Richard D. Emond d.o.b.

03/02/1982.

1. On 02/09/2016 at approximately 05:05hrs, I (Officer Dennis J. Mailman) was operating a fully marked
police vehicle in full police uniform while conducting my duties as a police officer for the Town of Sabattus. I
was dispatched to 30 Spring St. in Sabattus by the Lisbon Communications Center for a possible Domestic
Violence Assault currently occurring. The LCC advised that the original call was from a third party
(ex-boyfriend) in Auburn Maine who received a call from the victim, later identified as 36 year old Melissa
Tuomivirta, DOB: 02/26/1977, of 30 Spring St. in Sabattus. The caller told the LCC that 33 year old Robert
(Bobby) Emond, DOB: 03/02/1982, of 123 Vail St. #4, Lewiston, ME was “beating up” Tuomivirta. I responded
to the scene with lights and sirens.

2. Upon my arrival [ met with Tuomivirta who was visibly shaken. 1 immediately noticed Tuomivirta’s
face to be bright red, with bruising and abrasions on both sides of her neck. I noticed petechiae on both cheeks,
ears, around the lips which were swollen, and opening to Tuomivirta’s nostrils. Tuomivirta’s voice was
extremely hoarse and strained. 1asked Tuomivirta if Emond was still in the house wherein she answered “no”. 1
asked Tuomivirta to tell me exactly what happened. She told me the following in substance.

3. In the early moming of 02/09/2016 sometime near 05:00am, Tuomivirta and Emond, Tuomivirta’s

' live-in boyfriend and intimate partner got into an argument when Emond became jealous over an unknown topic
. of discussion. Emond then forcefully grabbed Tuomivirta by the neck with both hands and strangled Tuomivirta

to the point of unconsciousness while he restrained her to the couch inside of her residence at 30 Spring St.
Tuomivirta described to me that she didn’t remember if she went unconscious; however, she remembers that
everything went black. Tuomivirta told me that she was terrified when this happened and she thought she was
going to die.
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4. Tuomivirta did not remember why Emond let her neck go, but she remembers that once he did, she
attempted to get up. When she did this, Emond grabbed her by the arms and shook her while she attempted to get
up from the couch. Tuomivirta told me that Emond shook her back and forth onto and off of the couch.
Tuomivirta later showed me bruising to both of her arms where Emond had grabbed her, as well as on her back
from where she was forced onto the couch. Tuomivirta also displayed bruising on her chest. Tuomivirta told me
that this exact same type of behavior had happened on 02/08/2016 between her and Emond. Tuomivirta said that
she had found out Emond was allegedly a “rapist” and mentioned it to him sending him into a tantrum.
Tuomivirta also mentioned that Emond had been getting very sexually aggressive and forceful with her as well
but not during this incident.

5. Tuomivirta told me that after the assault took place, Emond fled the residence. Tuomivirta said she
thought Emond went to his cousin’s house and gestured to 45 Park St. “the house with the lights on”. Tuomivirta
told me she knew there were firearms in the home and stated she knew Emond would have access to those

' weapons. Tuomivirta was very concerned as she knew Emond to me mentally unstable. [ photographed
. Tuomivirta’s injuries and requested United Ambulance Service to respond to the scene with the flow of traffic to

the scene to evaluate Tuomivirta’s injuries. Tuomivirta rendered a written statement and was provided

" information on protection from abuse order’s and victim’s rights forms. Tuomivirta also detailed to me that

Emond traditionally became more and more violent as he drank alcohol. Tuomivirta told me Emond was in fact
drinking alcohol prior to the index assault.

6. As Tuomivirta was writing her statement, a silver Ford Explorer left the 45 Park St. residence.
Tuomivirta stated she thought that it was Emond attempting to flee. 1 pursued the vehicle and conducted a traffic
stop on Main St. I approached the vehicle with my firearm drawn as I was unable to see inside the vehicle and
rule out the presence of any weapons or the lack thereof. The operator was identified as Jody Moczara, DOB:
01/13/1981, of 45 Park St. After demanding to see her hands and clearing the vehicle I re-holstered my weapon.
Moczara told me that Emond had walked to her house and told her that he and Tuomivirta had gotten into an
argument and refused to say any more. Moczara told me that Emond was currently at her residence where there
was a firearm, however she didn’t think he knew where it was. Moczara told me she would go to the house with
me where she would get Emond for me.

7. Moczara and I responded to the residence where she entered the home. Istayed in the driveway with
concealment and the possibility of cover. Emond exited the house with his right hand in his jacket pocket. Ihad
drawn my firearm and ordered Emond to remove his hands from his pockets, and drop the lighter in his hand. I
ordered Emond to put his hands behind his back and drop to his knees after facing away from me which he
complied with. At this point I placed Emond under arrest for Aggravated Assault, and Domestic Violence
Assault.
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‘ 8. Iplaced Emond in handcuffs which were checked for proper fit and double locked. Emond was placed
in the rear passenger seat of my cruiser where he was seat belted in accordance with state law and agency policy.
[ then drove back to 30 Spring St. where I advised Emond of his legal rights, which he both stated he understood
and waived, stating he would answer my questions depending on what they were. I asked Emond to give me his
version of events wherein he told me, in very vague detail that Tuomivirta assaulted him before he put his hands
on her to defend himself. Emond explained the bruising on Tuomivirta’s neck was from where he bit her in the
heat of passion during an earlier sexual encounter. Emond also had an explanation for the bruising on
Tuomivirta’s arms frorn where he restrained her during a medical episode where she began shaking
uncontrollably. The longer that Emond sat in my vehicle the more apparent the odor of intoxicating liquor grew.
Later Emond would admit to drinking several beers before the index assault. Emond then said the bruising on
Tuomivirta’s chest and back was from where he pushed her away from him during her alleged attack. Emond
was unable to explain the petechiae on Tuomivirta’s body.

NOTE: Based on my training education and experience as a police officer, and through my specialized training

relating to Domestic Violence Strangulation cases, | determined that Emond, despite his statements was in fact

the predominant aggressor. 1 observed Emond to exert power and control over Tuomivirta during the index

' assault, as he attempted to control the outcome of the conversation he and I had. While talking to Emond it was
clear to me that he was extraordinarily manipulative in the way he tried to portray himself in relation to others.

9. After interviewing Emond, I again met with Tuomivirta who had finished her statement. Tuomivirta
also added before [ left that at one point during the evening Emond told her that if she did not stay at the
residence, someone would end up dead. Tuomivirta told me that Emond then glared at her making her believe
that if she were to leave the residence Emond would follow through with his threat, killing her. 1 collected

| Tuomivirta’s written statement and told her that [ would be in touch and to call Sabattus Police if she needed any
| assistance.

10. Itransported Emond to the Androscoggin County Jail where he was processed. I Completed the
ODARA risk assessment for Emond which resulted in a final score of 7+, Iissued Emond three Uniform
Summons and Complaint citations for Aggravated Assault, Class B, Domestic Violence Assault, Class C, and
Domestic Violence Criminal Threatening, Class C. All DV crimes were upgraded to Felony level based on
Emond’s conviction history. All USACs were issued with a pending 8th District Court date of 03/09/2016 at

' 13:00hrs. Emond endorsed all USACs with his signature promising his appearance before the court. Due to the
severity of the charges, Emond was to be held without bail until a hearing before a judge. Emond’s probation
officer was notified via voice mail of this arrest.
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Based on the facts incorporated herein, I believe that probable cause exists to charge Robert D. Emond d.o.b.
03/02/1982 with the crime of Aggravated Assault, Domestic Violence Assault, and Domestic Violence Criminal

Threatening.

DATED:

Dennis Mailman
Patrolman
Sabattus Police Department

STATE OF MAINE
ANDROSCOGGIN, ss

Dated:

Personally appeared before me the above named Dennis Mailman and made oath as to the truth of the
foregoing affidavit signed by him.

Signed and sworn to before me this date:

Notary Public






